

No. 23-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Nathan Russell Cates,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender

AMY W. SENIA
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record
Office of the Federal Public Defender
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: (303) 294-7002
Email: amy_senia@fd.org

Table of Contents

	Page
Question Presented	i
Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Petition for Writ of Ceriorari.....	1
Opinion Below.....	1
Basis for Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional Provisions and Rules Involved	1
Statement.....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	4
I. Post- <i>Harris</i> , the circuits are divided about whether a drug dog’s training and performance records are material to a suppression motion, and thus discoverable, under Rule 16.....	4
II. The Tenth Circuit’s approach conflicts with <i>Harris</i>	6
III. This case is a strong vehicle for resolving the question presented	8
Conclusion.....	9

Appendix

Oral Ruling of the District Court	A1
Written Ruling of the District Court.....	A5
Tenth Circuit Opinion	A18
Order Granting Extension of Time to File a Petition for Certiorari	A53

Table of Authorities

	Page
Cases	
<i>Florida v. Harris</i> , 568 U.S. 237 (2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. Cates</i> , 73 F.4th 795 (10th Cir. 2023).....	1
<i>United States v. Foreste</i> , 780 F.3d 518 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 726 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)	5
Rules	
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 16	3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., Amendment IV.....	1
